
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting: Monday, 8th December 2014 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gravells (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Hanman, Lewis, Wilson, Ravenhill, Field, Dee, Taylor, Beeley, 
Hansdot, Toleman and Pullen 

Contact: Sonia Tucker 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Support) 
01452 396126 
sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 
respect of individual Council Officers 

4.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition is in relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

5.   TREE POLICY UPDATE (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment which updates Members on the 
revised tree policy as it relates to City Council trees and requests to have works done to 
them. 

 



 

2 
 

 

6.   AMEY 6 MONTH PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
To receive a presentation from Amey on their performance for the past six months.  

 

7.   CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
To consider the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Work Programme which is provided for 
information. 

 

8.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 19 - 20) 
 
To consider the latest version of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme to 
the end of the municipal year 2014/15. 

 

9.   MEMBER UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES' ACTIVITIES  
 
To receive verbal updates, as appropriate, from Members of the Committee who sit as City 
Council representatives on any of the outside bodies.  

 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 26 January 2015. 
PLEASE NOTE - There will be a private Member Training Session from 6.15 pm which is not 
open to the public.  The public meeting will start at 7 pm. 

 
 
 
 

 
................................................... 
Martin Shields 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 28 November 2014 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council
[...]
fts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Date: 8th December 2014 

Subject: Tree Policy Update 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Environment 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Meyrick Brentnall, Environmental Planning Manager  

 Email: meyrick.brentnall@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396829 

Appendices: None 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Members on progress regarding the revised tree policy as it relates to 

City Council Trees and requests to have works done to them.  
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the information contained in the 

report: 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 

3.1 Amey, our partner, is charged with managing the City Council’s Tree stock. The 
partnership agreement requires Amey carry out hedge cutting, the removal of 
epicormic growth and carry out an annual tree survey with an associated 
maintenance programme. On top of that, the ‘mini highways’ agency agreement 
requires them to carry out work on highways trees in the City at the request of the 
County Council. They also carry out works at the request of the City Councils Tree 
Officer. These requests are generally generated through members of the public and 
concern trees under city council ownership. For a number of years there has been a 
process in place that meant only trees causing an actual nuisance had work done to 
them. There is a set budget for all of this work which essentially pays for one tree 
gang of 4 individuals.   

3,2 In March 2
[...]
we return to Overview and Scrutiny with a fuller report when we 
have at least a year’s figures to hand. 
 

3.9 It is clear that there has been an increase in workload, and as such officers have 
been trying to ensure that Amey are allowed to carry out their task as efficiently as 
possible. We have for example worked with the call centre to ensure that they are 
only called out to genuine emergencies, and the future adoption of the ‘Confirm’ 
system (a GIS programme that will track works) should allow further efficiencies.  
 

4.0 Over the long term it is unclear as to how many future call outs will have been 
prevented by potentially addressing the problem early, indeed, these figures will be 
almost impossible to ascertain. What is clear, is that the level of service for 
residents who raise issues will have increased. However, without further resource 
for Amey there will have undoubtedly been an impact on other more routine tree 
gang work such as hedge trimming and programmed works to City Council trees. 

.4.0 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 The authority could do emergency work only. However, there would be a significant 
number of complaints. 

 
4.2 Extra resources could be allocated to the contract to allow more work to be 

undertaken, however this is unlikely in the current financial climate. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

5.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
5.1 The new tree policy has been in place for a number of months. Early indications 

suggest that there has been an increase in requests from the Tree Officer and 
hopefully this has led to increased satisfaction amongst residents.   

 
6.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 
6.1 Officers are currently working with Amey on a number on issues to enable them to 

better their performance. One issue we intend to progress is a GIS based system 
that will allow the City to understand what is being done and when, with regard to 
trees across the city.  Understanding that expectations of the tree service has 
grown significantly over the past few years a new part time resource has been 
brought in as part of the Neighbourhood Management re-structure to help deal with 
the number of requests made by members of the public.    

 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 There are no immediate financial implications of this report other than the 

maintenance of the status quo.  
 
 (Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 Under the Occupiers Liability Acts 1957 and 1984, the Council has a duty of care as 

landowner to ensure that the trees on its land are not a danger to others. The 
Council is also subject to the tort of nuisance and can be liable for damage caused 
by trees on its land where the damage caused is reasonably foreseeable. 

 
 (Legal Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
9.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
9.1 Only low risk has been identified as result of this report. 
 
10.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
 
10.1 A PIA screening has been carried out and there is no need for a full PIA 
 
11.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
 Community Safety 
11.1  A more pro-active approach can only lead to better tree safety 
 
 Sustainability 
11.2  There are no significant impacts  
 
 Staffing & Trade Union 
11.3  None. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
FROM JANUARY TO OCTOBER 2015 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 7



  
 

 
SUBJECT 

(and summary of decision to be 
taken) 

PLANNED 
DATES 

Decision Maker & 
Portfolio 

NOTICE OF 
PRIVATE 

BUSINESS  
(if applicable) 

RELATED 
DOCUMENTS 

(available on 
request, subject to 

restrictions on 
disclosure)  

 

LEAD OFFICER 
(to whom Representations should 

be made) 

JANUARY 2015 

KEY 
 

City Plan 
 
Summary of Decision: 
 
 
Wards affected: all   
 

28/01/15 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and 
Culture 
 

 
[...]
nt 
activities. 
 
Wards affected: all 
 

21/10/15 
 

Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for 
Performance and 
Resources 
 

 
 

 
 

Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Tel: 01452 6242 
jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk 
 

P
age 18



 

Gloucester City Council 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  to the end of the municipal year 2014/15 

(updated 28 November 2014) 
 

 

Item  Format Lead Member (if 
applicable)/Lead Officer 

Comments 

    

26 JANUARY 2015 

Private Member Training Session prior to start of Committee on ‘Making Task and Finish Groups Effective’  Public meeting to start at 7 pm 

City Centre Action Plan Update 
 

Written report Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Culture 

Requested by Committee  
 

PROVISIONAL  Housing Strategy  Written report Cabinet Member for Housing 
Health and Leisure  

 

    

23 FEBRUARY 2015 

Monitoring of Recycling Task and 
Finish Group Recommendations from 
2013 

Presentation Cabinet Member for 
Environment 

 

Financial Monitoring Quarter 3  Written report Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources 

Part of Committee’s annual work 
programme 

    

23 MARCH 2015 

Rugby World Cup Update Written report  Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Culture 

Requested by Committee 

    
 

 Slipped/deferred/future items – date awaited:- 
Green Travel Plan Progress report Written report Cabinet Member for 

Environment 
Requested by the Committee 

 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Tree Policy Update
	7 Cabinet Forward Work Programme
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 8th December 2014 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gravells (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Hanman, Lewis, Wilson, Ravenhill, Field, Taylor, Beeley, 
Hansdot, Toleman, Pullen and Norman 

   
Others in Attendance 
Cllr. Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
Mr S Wightman, Account Director, Amey 
Mr R Cook, Head of Neighbourhood Services, GCC 
Mr M Brentnall, Environmental Planning Manager 
 
  

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Dee 

 
 

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

64. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 

65. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions and deputations. 
 
 

66. TREE POLICY UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources who was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Porter, Cabinet 
Member for Environment; Mr Ross Cook, Head of Neighbourhood Services; and Mr 
Meyrick Brentnall, Environmental Planning Manager, to the meeting. 
 
Members were presented with a report which updated them on the revised tree 
policy as it related to City Council trees and requests to have works carried out on  
them.  Councillor Norman summarised the key points and advised the Committee 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
08.12.14 

 

2 

that it was proposed to return to Overview and Scrutiny Committee when a full 12 
months worth of data was available.  The Committee was asked to note the content 
of the report at this stage. 
 
Members discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. A Member queried how category 2 works (paragraph 3.6) were assessed.  

The Environmental Planning Manager acknowledged that this could 
sometimes be difficult and that it was at the discretion of the Tree Officer.  
He added that 80% of jobs raised by the Tree Officer fell under category 2. 

2.  It was recognised that whilst some residents would be keen to have trees 
removed which they considered to be a nuisance, but which were otherwise 
healthy, that others might not be. 

3. The Committee requested that there should be communication with residents 
when works were planned and instances were cited of crews turning up to 
carry out works to the surprise of residents.  The Environmental Planning 
Manager agreed with this comment and would look to improve 
communication. 

4. A Member reported that he had phoned in to the Contact Centre on 4 
occasions on behalf of a constituent regarding a problem tree, but that he 
had not received a response from the Tree Officer.  The Environmental 
Planning Manager agreed to investigate this point. 

5. The Committee was advised that it was important to differentiate  between 
the work Amey carried out on behalf of the County Council which was largely 
planned maintenance work and the works carried out for the City Council.   

6. Clarification was sought on the proposal to implement the ‘Confirm’ system 
(paragraph 3.9) which would track works using a GIS programme.  The 
Environmental Planning Manager explained that all City Council trees would 
be plotted on the system which would be introduced in the New Year.  A 
Member queried whether information on the existing tree database would be 
transferred to ‘Confirm’.  The Environmental Planning Manager confirmed 
that this was the case.  During the discussion on this matter, a Member 
referred to the 2009 Task and Finish Group on Trees which had 
recommended a full tree survey and asked what progress had been made in 
this regard.  The Head of Neighbourhood Services responded that an annual 
survey was carried out as part of Amey’s contractual obligations and that 
there was a rolling programme for an ongoing survey.  He reiterated that this 
was stored on a paper record which would be transferred to ‘Confirm’.   

7. A Member asked if replacement of felled trees with new ones was a feature 
of the new policy.  The Environmental Planning Officer indicated that it was 
not and added that the ratio of new trees planted was higher than those 
removed. 

8. There was a discussion on issues regarding County Council owned trees in 
the City Centre and a query on whether any liaison existed between the 
City’s Tree Officer and the County’s Tree Officer.  The Environmental 
Planning Manager advised that the City Council had no jurisdiction over the 
County Council, but confirmed that the City’s Tree Officer communicated 
with his counterpart at Shire Hall.   A Member suggested that the City’s 
Cabinet Member might meet with his equivalent County Cabinet Member to 
discuss the issues.  The Head of Neighbourhood Services reminded the 
Committee that the City Council could not interfere with decision making at 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
08.12.14 

 

3 

the County Council and added that the appointment of the Joint 
Commissioning Director would assist in cross authority matters of this type. 

9. A Member requested that weekly emails be sent to Councillors advising 
them of planned works, similar to those already received by Members 
relating to planning and licensing applications. 

10. Turning to paragraph 3.1 of the report, a Member commented that work 
requests were also submitted by Ward Councillors and considered that this 
should have been reflected in the report. 

11. A Member queried whether the new policy addressed the Council’s legal 
obligations as set out in paragraph 8.1.  The Environmental Planning 
Manager stated that he believed this to be the case. 

12. The Committee discussed the detrimental effect on mental health and 
wellbeing caused by overbearing trees which were close to buildings and 
which obscured light.  Such trees, if healthy, fell outside the new policy.  
Members gave examples of elderly and housebound residents whose quality 
of life was reduced by the close proximity of such trees.  The Committee 
believed that the policy should be amended to reflect the fact that in 
exceptional circumstances, where a tree was seriously affecting the health 
and wellbeing of a resident, that the tree could be either removed or pruned 
accordingly.  Councillor Norman agreed to take this back to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment. 

 
RESOLVED: 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the Cabinet Member for Environment be asked to amend the Tree 

Policy to allow removal or pruning of trees which were seriously affecting the 
health and wellbeing of residents. 

 
 

67. AMEY 6 MONTH PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Steve Wightman, Account Director of Amey, to the 
meeting. 
 
Mr Wightman gave Members a brief presentation outlining Amey’s achievements in 
Gloucester relating to its contract with Gloucester City Council and which set out 
the challenges faced by the organisation in the future, particularly in having to 
achieve an extra £0.5M worth of savings in addition to the ongoing savings required 
in the Council’s budget. 
 
The Committee discussed the following matters:- 
 
1. Members expressed disappointment that they had not received a formal 

report with ‘RAG’ ratings on Amey’s performance.  The Head of 
Neighbourhood Services explained that this information was provided to the 
Strategic Streetcare Forum  and that it was his understanding that the Forum 
Members had shared the data with their group lead Overview and Scrutiny 
Members.  He added that whilst there was no reason why the Committee 
could not have the papers, that there could be duplication if Members 
examined papers which had already been scrutinised by the Strategic 
Streetcare Forum.  Members responded that they understood the value  of 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
08.12.14 

 

4 

the Strategic Streetcare Forum in monitoring the contract and ensuring that 
savings were on track, but that Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s role was 
to scrutinise the service as a whole.  The Chair commented that there 
appeared to be a breakdown in communication as the perceived sharing of 
papers between the Forum and the Committee had not taken place and 
suggested that the papers be placed on the agenda for the next Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in January.    

2. A Member queried which areas of the contract would be affected in order to 
meet the extra £0.5M savings required.  The Head of Neighbourhood 
Services responded waste and recycling would be the main area and 
referred to the Committee’s agreement to reinstate its Task and Finish Group 
on recycling to assist in this regard.  There would be savings from the 
collection of additional recyclates and the opportunity would be taken to 
remodel rounds. 

3. The Committee noted there would be no further changes to street cleansing 
and grass cutting regimes, but that these would continue to be monitored 
closely by the Strategic Streetcare Forum. 

4. A Member asked whether the bagged garden waste service could be made 
available to a smaller group as the service was only available where 80 
residents signed up to it.  The Head of Neighbourhood Services said that the 
service needed to be self-financing but that it would be reviewed as part of 
the larger review of the recycling service. 

5. A Member commented that the grip cleaning schedule should be carried out 
before heavy rain to avoid flooding.  The Head of Neighbourhood Services 
replied that this was part of the annual winter maintenance programme which 
was reviewed by the Environmental Health Officer, Flood Resilience and 
Land Drainage. 

6. Clarification was sought on the Abbey Ward World War I Memorial which 
Members of the Committee who represented the Abbey Ward were unaware 
of.  Members were advised that this related to the planting of wild poppies in 
the Hawthorne Avenue area of the City which was part of a wider 4 year 
programme of commemorative planting. 

9. The Committee confirmed that they wished to monitor Amey’s performance 
on a 6 monthly basis. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Strategic Streetcare Forum papers be considered at the 

next meeting on 26 January 2015 and that the Cabinet Member for 
Environment be asked to attend this meeting. 

  
 

68. CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Work 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

69. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
08.12.14 

 

5 

Members considered the latest version of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme to the end of the municipal year.  Members agreed to amend the Work 
Programme in line with discussions held during the meeting.  It was further agreed 
that the proposed private training session would be deferred to another date. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

70. MEMBER UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES' ACTIVITIES  
 
There were no updates on this occasion. 
 
 

71. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 26 January 2015 at 18.30 hours. 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:00 hours 

Chair 
 

 


